L.N. 217 of 2007

NON-LOCAL HIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION (REGULATION) ORDINANCE (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1) NOTICE 2007

(Made by the Secretary for Education under section 41 of the Non-local Higher and Professional Education (Regulation) Ordinance (Cap. 493))

1. Commencement

This Notice shall come into operation on 11 January 2008.

2. Local institutions of higher education

Schedule 1 to the Non-local Higher and Professional Education (Regulation) Ordinance (Cap. 493) is amended, in item 1, by repealing "Hong Kong Shue Yan College" where it twice appears and substituting "Hong Kong Shue Yan University".

Michael M. Y. SUEN Secretary for Education

12 November 2007

Explanatory Note

On 19 December 2006, pursuant to the Post Secondary Colleges Ordinance (Cap. 320), approval has been given for Hong Kong Shue Yan College to change its title to "Hong Kong Shue Yan University". The object of this Notice is to replace the references to "Hong Kong Shue Yan College" with "Hong Kong Shue Yan University" in Schedule 1 to the Non-local Higher and Professional Education (Regulation) Ordinance (Cap. 493) in order to reflect the change.